Net sales:

Golf clubs  $ 245,606  $ 243,974  $ 1,632   1% $ 497,346  $ 468,490  $ 28,856   6%
Golf balls   58,003   58,245   (242)   0%  109,138   105,593   3,545   3%

  $ 303,609  $ 302,219  $ 1,390   0% $ 606,484  $ 574,083  $ 32,401   6%

Income (loss) before income
taxes:

Golf clubs  $ 30,838  $ 25,367  $ 5,471   22% $ 74,453  $ 53,648  $ 20,805   39%
Golf balls   5,751   (965)   6,716  NM   7,646   (2,663)   10,309  NM
Reconciling items (1)   (16,192)   (13,631)   (2,561)   -19%  (31,758)   (29,154)   (2,604)   -9%

  $ 20,397  $ 10,771  $ 9,626   89% $ 50,341  $ 21,831  $ 28,510   131%

(1) Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company
Supplemental Financial Information
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

  Quarter Ended June 30,   Quarter Ended June 30,
  2010   2009

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Initiatives

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Initiatives

Total as
Reported

Net sales  $ 303,609  $ -  $ 303,609  $ 302,219  $ -  $ 302,219
Gross profit   124,823   (1,197)   123,626   111,662   (1,814)   109,848
% of sales   41%   n/a   41%   37%   n/a   36%
Operating expenses   98,417   108   98,525   99,589   -   99,589
Income (loss) from operations   26,406   (1,305)   25,101   12,073   (1,814)   10,259
Other income (loss), net   (4,704)   -   (4,704)   512   -   512
Income (loss) before income taxes   21,702   (1,305)   20,397   12,585   (1,814)   10,771
Income tax provision (benefit)   9,428   (496)   8,932   4,557   (698)   3,859
Net income (loss)   12,274   (809)   11,465   8,028   (1,116)   6,912

Dividends on convertible preferred stock   2,625   -   2,625   438   -   438
Net income (loss) allocable to common

shareholders  $ 9,649  $ (809)  $ 8,840  $ 7,590  $ (1,116)  $ 6,474

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:  $ 0.15  $ (0.01)  $ 0.14  $ 0.12  $ (0.02)  $ 0.10
Weighted-average shares outstanding:   84,259   84,259   84,259   66,807   66,807   66,807

  Six Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
  2010   2009

Pro Forma

Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Initiatives

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf

Global
Operations

Strategy
Initiatives

Total as
Reported

Net sales  $ 606,484  $ -  $ 606,484  $ 574,083  $ -  $ 574,083
Gross profit   263,118   (2,197)   260,921   229,399   (3,370)   226,029
% of sales   43%   n/a   43%   40%   n/a   39%
Operating expenses   207,286   161   207,447   202,329   -   202,329
Income (loss)  from operations   55,832   (2,358)   53,474   27,070   (3,370)   23,700
Other expense, net   (3,133)   -   (3,133)   (1,869)   -   (1,869)
Income (expense) before income taxes   52,699   (2,358)   50,341   25,201   (3,370)   21,831
Income tax provision (benefit)   19,493   (920)   18,573   9,404   (1,297)   8,107
Net income (loss)   33,206   (1,438)   31,768   15,797   (2,073)   13,724

Dividends due to preferred shareholders   5,250   -   5,250   438   -   438
Net income (loss) available to common

shareholders  $ 27,956  $ (1,438)  $ 26,518  $ 15,359  $ (2,073)  $ 13,286

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:  $ 0.40  $ (0.02)  $ 0.38  $ 0.24  $ (0.03)  $ 0.21
Weighted-average shares outstanding:   84,093   84,093   84,093   65,105   65,105   65,105

  2010 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA:  Quarter Ended
  September 30,   December 31,   March 31,   June 30,
  2009   2009   2010   2010   Total
Net income (loss)  $ (13,429)  $ (15,555)  $ 20,303  $ 11,465  $ 2,784
Interest expense (income), net   (46)   (435)   (118)   (242)   (841)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (11,308)   (11,142)   9,641   8,932   (3,877)
Depreciation and amortization expense   10,128   10,504   9,949   9,606   40,187
Change in energy derivative valuation acct.   -   -   -   -   -
Adjusted EBITDA  $ (14,655)  $ (16,628) -  $ 39,775  $ 29,761  $ 38,253

  2009 Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA
Adjusted EBITDA:  Quarter Ended
  September 30,   December 31,   March 31,   June 30,
  2008   2008   2009   2009   Total
Net income (loss)  $ (7,443)  $ (3,154)  $ 6,812  $ 6,912  $ 3,127
Interest expense (income), net   497   272   (123)   551   1,197
Income tax provision (benefit)   (6,676)   (4,766)   4,248   3,859   (3,335)
Depreciation and amortization expense   9,463   9,216   9,944   10,172   38,795
Change in energy derivative valuation acct.   -   (19,922)   -   -   (19,922)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (4,159)  $ (18,354)  $ 20,881  $ 21,494  $ 19,862

Exhibit 99.2
CONTACT:

Tim Buckman
Callaway Golf

(760) 804-4133
Tim.Buckman@CallawayGolf.com

CALLAWAY GOLF ANNOUNCES REDESIGN OF GLOBAL OPERATIONS SYSTEM

New Manufacturing and Distribution Model Optimizes Efficiencies, Supports Global Operations Strategy

CARLSBAD, Calif., July 27, 2010 – Callaway Golf Company (NYSE: ELY) today announced a restructuring of its global operations to occur over the next
18 months.  The initiative encompasses the reorganization of manufacturing and distribution centers located in Carlsbad, Calif. and Toronto, Canada; the
creation of third-party logistics sites in Dallas, Texas, and Toronto; and the establishment of a new production facility in Monterrey, Mexico.  The redesign,